
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter   01270 686462
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the 
meeting

 

Northern Planning Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 3rd May, 2017
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Northern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2017 as a correct record.

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups:

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. 16/3647M-Development of former garden centre to 26no. dwellings, community 
shop, public open spaces including associated landscape works, Ollerton 
Nursery, Chelford Road, Ollerton for Brighouse Homes (Mobberley) Ltd  (Pages 
9 - 28)

To consider the above application.

6. 17/0841M-Demolition of detached bungalow and the construction of two two-
storey detached dwellings with associated accesses and detached garages. 
Resubmission of 16/4651M, 5,Harefield Drive, Wilmslow for Mr Herring, Herring 
Properties Ltd  (Pages 29 - 42)

To consider the above application.

7. 17/1052M-Demolish poultry building and replace with steel portal frame building 
to be used for business storage, Mere Hall Farm, Bucklow Hill Lane, Mere for 
Messrs Ian & Andrew Faulkner  (Pages 43 - 54)

To consider the above application.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 5th April, 2017 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)
Councillor C Browne (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Andrew, E Brooks, T Dean, L Durham, P Findlow, H Gaddum, 
S Gardiner, A Harewood, N Mannion and M Warren

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr K Foster (Principal Planning Officer), Mrs 
N Wise (Ford (Principal Planning Officer) and Mr N Jones (Principal 
Development Officer)

100 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None.

101 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

It was noted that all Members had received an email from Heidi Gilks in 
respect of application 17/0163M.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 15/0795M, Councillor 
S Gardiner declared that he was a friend of the All Party Parliamentary 
Group on leaseholding and co-ownership.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 16/5475M, Councillor 
S Gardiner declared that the owners of the site 3G, were a previous client 
of his.

102 MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

103 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.



104 15/0795M-RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION FOR THE 
ERECTION OF 175 DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED ROADS AND 
FOOTPATHS AND GENERAL LANDSCAPING ZONES, TOGETHER 
WITH DETAILS OF LAYOUT AND DESIGN OF ALL BUILDINGS, LAND 
SOUTH OF COPPICE WAY, HANDFORTH FOR P E JONES 
(CONTRACTORS) LTD 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor B Burkhill, the Ward Councillor, Simon Poucher, an objector 
and Kerren Phillips the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the written update to the 
Committee, the application be approved subject to the following 
conditions:-

1. To comply with outline permission
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Submission of details of building materials
4. Obscure glazing requirement
5. Tree retention
6. Tree protection
7. Unexpected contamination
8. Implementation of acoustic mitigation scheme
9. Use of cranes during construction
10. Bird hazard safeguarding measures to be incorporated
11. Development to be carried out in accordance with the Great 

Crested Newt Mitigation Strategy
12. Updated badger survey to be submitted
13. Proposals for improvements to footpath 89 and the section of 

footpath 127 within the application site to be submitted
14. Details of lighting to south west access point of the site on the plans 

to be submitted.
15. Details of anti motor vehicle measures across footpath 89 to be 

submitted
16. Broadband

Informative: The reserved matters application for Landscaping must 
include details of a landscaping solution to remove accessibility for motor 
vehicles on the south west access point of the site on the plans.  

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the 
Planning and Enforcement Manager, in consultation with the Chairman (or 
in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.



(Councillor S Gardiner requested it be minuted that he voted against the 
motion to approve the application as he considered the application to be 
inappropriate development which failed to meet the needs of all of the 
people living in Cheshire East particularly the old and disabled).

105 16/5475M-THE RETENTION OF EXISTING MOVEABLE GROUND 
BASED COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT FOR A TEMPORARY 
PERIOD OF NINE MONTHS, TELEPHONE EXCHANGE, 22 MOSS 
LANE, ALDERLEY EDGE FOR MR MATTHEW WAUGH, ARQIVA LTD 
(FOR EE LTD & HUTCHISON 3G UK) 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Parish Councillor Christine Munro, representing Alderley Edge Parish 
Council and Richard Stewart, an objector attended the meeting and spoke 
in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons in the report the application be approved subject to 
the following conditions:-

1. Temporary period - 9 months from the date the application was 
submitted.  The equipment shall only be used until 31 August 2017 
and then removed from the site by 30 September 2017.

2. Development in accord with approved plans

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the 
Planning and Enforcement Manager, in consultation with the Chairman (or 
in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

(The meeting adjourned for a short break).

106 17/0163M-GENERAL PURPOSE AGRICULTURAL BUILDING TO 
STORE MACHINERY AND PRODUCE (RE-SUBMISSION OF 
16/1388M), WHITE PEAK ALPACA FARM, PADDOCK HILL LANE, 
MOBBERLEY, KNUTSFORD FOR MR A HODGSON 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor J Macrae, the Ward Councillor, Parish Councillor John 
Unterhalter, representing Mobberley Parish Council and Heidi Gilks, an 
objector attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED



That for the reasons set out in the report the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:-

1. Standard Time Limit (3 years)
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with approved plans
3. Materials in accordance with application
4. Landscaping conditions (Scheme, Implementation).  Scheme to be 

submitted prior to commencement of the development and 
implemented prior to the first occupation.  

5. Building is to only be used to store agricultural material, not 
livestock.

6. The proposed building will not be enclosed without the prior consent 
of the LPA.

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the 
Planning and Enforcement Manager, in consultation with the Chairman (or 
in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

(Prior to consideration of the following item, Councillor C Andrew left the 
meeting and did not return).

107 17/0837M-THE ERECTION OF AN ANNEX TO CREATE TEN 
BEDROOMS, ALONG WITH ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING PUBLIC 
HOUSE INCLUDING THE CONVERSION AND EXTENSION OF 
EXISTING BARN TO FORM NEW RESTAURANT AND 4 HOTEL 
BEDROOMS, THE STAGS HEAD HOTEL, MILL LANE, LITTLE 
WARFORD, ALDERLEY EDGE FOR RIBBLE VALLEY INNS LTD 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor J Macrae, the Ward Councillor, Parish Councillor Peter 
Halman, representing Great Warford Parish Council, Donald Strathdee, a 
supporter and Neil Culkin, representing the applicant attended the meeting 
and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee and 
the Ward Member to approve subject to resolving design issues; subject to 
securing a mechanism to ensure community use of the site and subject to 
conditions.

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the 
Planning and Enforcement Manager, in consultation with the Chairman (or 
in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to 



correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

(This decision was contrary to the Officer’s recommendation of refusal).

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.30 pm

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)





   Application No: 16/3647M

   Location: Ollerton Nursery, CHELFORD ROAD, OLLERTON, CHESHIRE, WA16 
8TA

   Proposal: Development of former garden centre to 26no. dwellings, community 
shop, public open spaces including associated landscape works.

   Applicant: Brighouse Homes (Mobberley) Ltd

   Expiry Date: 04-Nov-2016

Summary
The application site is Ollerton Nursery which is located off Chelford Road, and proposes the 
redevelopment of the site for 26 dwellings, community shop and open space including local 
area of play.

The proposal is the redevelopment of previously developed land. However due to the size of 
the proposal it represents an inappropriate form of development within the Green Belt where 
there is a presumption against inappropriate development. The very special circumstances 
put forward do not justify the harm to the openness and permanence of the Green Belt and do 
not overcome the conflict with the purposes for including land within the Green Belt. 

Furthermore the layout of the proposed development does not create a good relationship with 
the Oak trees on the site in respect of social proximity, and the layout does not create an 
inclusive community or links to the wider settlement, due to the separate clusters of gated cul-
de-sac development. 

Therefore for the reasons mentioned above the proposals do not accord with local or national 
policy and the application is recommended for refusal.  

DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT

The application site is Ollerton Nursery which is located off Chelford Road. The site has a 
number of buildings on it, the majority of which are glasshouses and polytunnels, the site 
covers an area of 1.4ha in total there are a total of 10 buildings on site, the majority of the site 
is covered by hardstanding, with the front of the site being laid to grass and a number of 
individual trees and groups of trees exist on site. Ollerton Nursery has clearly operated from 
the site for many years, and part of the site is in a poor condition of upkeep towards the rear 
of the site. 

There is a formal driveway access to the site with off road customer parking.  

DETAILS OF PROPOSAL



The application proposes the redevelopment of Ollerton Nursery, the nursery was granted a 
certificate of lawfulness for retail use of the buildings and land in June 2016. Therefore the 
site is considered to be previously developed land. The proposed redevelopment would 
involve the demolition and clearance of all buildings on site save for the traditional redundant 
farm building to the front of the site and their replacement with 23 dwellings.  The scheme has 
been amended following the initial submission, which reduced the number of dwellings from 
31. The proposed dwellings follow a converted barn style concept wi
[...]
t and permanence of the development would 
result in encroachment where there are areas absent of development proposed to be 
developed. 

With regard to the re-use of the traditional farm building for the village shop, the re-use of 
redundant buildings is an acceptable form of development, therefore alone this does not 
conflict with Green Belt policy at a local or national level. 

It is considered that the amount of development proposed, which exceeds that in floor area 
and height across the site will result in a loss of openness and permanence of the Green Belt 
contrary to guidance set out in paragraph 89 of the NPPF. 

The proposal therefore represents an inappropriate form of development within the Green 
Belt. The NPPF at paragraph 81 states that inappropriate development is, by
definition, harmful to the Green Belt and should not be approved except in
very special circumstances. 

Very Special Circumstances

A case for very special circumstances has been put forward by the applicants. This includes 
the following:
-The effective re-use of previously developed land
-Landscape and visual benefits
-Biodiversity benefits
-Highway improvements
-Delivery of sustainable development

Whilst the re-use of previously developed land is welcomed, especially for housing 
development in the absence of a 5 year housing land supply, this re-use must be of a scale to 
not harm the openness of the Green Belt and the purposes for including land within it. The re-
use of brownfield sites is a clear priority as set out at a national level, however within the 
Green Belt further detail is provided through the NPPF, and whilst it can be not inappropriate 
in this instance it does not meet the requirements of paragraph 89. This is not considered to 
amount to very special circumstances. 

With regard to landscaping and visual benefits, the current situation includes a series of 
horticultural buildings in an albeit piecemeal form of development, however the site is 
unassuming a
[...]
le housing provision, 30% on-site 
provision is required through the Interim Affordable Housing Statement. Further on site POS 
and off-site ROS contributions are required which include improvements to the local play 
facility in Ollerton. Education contributions have not been calculated at this point, however 
should the application be approved by members, an education contribution would be sought 
based on the number of dwellings as set out in the amended scheme. 

Conclusions and Recommendation

The proposal represents an inappropriate form of development within the Green Belt where 
there is a presumption against inappropriate development. The very special circumstances 
put forward do not justify the harm to the openness and permanence of the Green Belt and do 
not overcome the conflict with the purposes for including land within the Green Belt. 

Furthermore the layout of the proposed development does not create a good relationship with 
the Oak trees on the site in respect of social proximity, and the layout does not create an 
inclusive community, due to the separate clusters of gated cul-de-sac development. 

Therefore for the reasons mentioned above the proposals do not accord with local or national 
policy and the application is recommended for refusal.  

Recommendation – Refusal

1. The proposal represents an inappropriate form of development within the Green Belt, 
the proposed redevelopment of the previously developed site would have a greater 
impact on openness of the Green Belt and the purposes for including land within the 
Green Belt through encroachment. The proposal is therefore contrary to paragraph 89 
of the National Planning Policy Frawework. 

2. The proposed development is environmentally unsustainable, the layout of the 
proposed development does not create a good relationship with the Oak trees on the 
site in respect of social proximity and could lead to pressure for removal in the future 
contrary to saved policy DC9 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan. Furthermore, the 
layout does not create a vibrant and healthy community by creating a high quality 
inclusive built environment due to gated and cul-de-sac clusters of development. 



Therefore the proposal is contrary to saved policy BE1 of the Macclesfield Borough 
Local Plan and paragraph 57 of the NPPF which encourages inclusive development. 

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such
as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning Regulation has
delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the
Committee’s decision.





   Application No: 17/0841M

   Location: 5, HAREFIELD DRIVE, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE, SK9 1NJ

   Proposal: Demolition of detached bungalow and the construction of two two-storey 
detached dwellings with associated accesses and detached garages. 
Resubmission of 16/4651M.

   Applicant: Mr Herring, Herring Properties Ltd

   Expiry Date: 12-Apr-2017

SUMMARY

The proposed scheme is considered to have addressed the reasons for the refusal of the 
previous application and the subsequent appeal which was dismissed.  The proposals 
constitute an appropriate development that would be of a design and scale which would have 
an acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the locality.  The development 
would not have an adverse impact on neighbouring amenity, the highway network, trees 
subject to conditions. The proposed development plan complies with the relevant 
development plan policies and is considered to be sustainable in the social, environmental 
and economic sense. The application is therefore recommended for approval. 

MAIN ISSUES

-Principle of Development
-Design/ Scale/ Impact on the character and appearance of the locality
-Highwa
[...]
ed against the policies in the Framework taken as a whole; or

- specific policies in the Framework indicated development should be restricted.”

The key issue of this scheme is therefore, whether there are any significantly adverse impacts 
that would weigh against the presumption in favour of sustainable development or whether 
specific policies in the Framework indicate development should be restricted.

It is recognised that the provision of one additional house within the site would provide a small 
social benefit and a small contribution to the housing requirements of the Borough. The 
scheme would help to provide family housing with Cheshire East, which both locally and 
nationally is shown to be in demand.

ECONOMIC SUSTAINABILITY

With regard to the economic role of sustainable development, the proposed development will 
help to maintain a flexible and responsive supply of land for housing to some extent as well as 
to some extent bringing direct and indirect economic benefits to the town including additional 
trade for local shops and businesses.

PLANNING BALANCE

Whilst the objections are noted, the proposed scheme provides an acceptable design and 
layout, the dwellings are appropriate to the mixed residential character of the area, would not 
harm neighbouring amenity and appropriate landscaping, protected species mitigation is 
provided. The amended layout has ensured that access and parking arrangements will not 
have an unacceptable impact in terms of highway safety. 



Overall, the scheme is considered to represent a sustainable form of development in 
environmental, social and economic terms. 

RECOMMENDATION

DELEGATE to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chairman of 
Northern Planning Committee to APPROVE the application, subject to;

The submission and approval of an updated Bat Survey and Report; 

And the following conditions:   

1. Standard Time Limit (3 years)
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with approved plans
3. Details of Materials 
4. Levels details to be submitted
4. Removal of Class A and B Permitted Development Rights
5. Bird Nesting
6. Bat Mitigation 
7. Parking to be provided and made available prior to occupation
8. Landscaping to be submitted
9. Landscaping Implementation   
10. Details boundary treatment 
11. Drainage Scheme to be submitted
11.Tree Protection 
12.Tree Retention  
13. Construction Method Statement 
14. Piling details to be submitted 
15. Dust control measures to be submitted

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such 
as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning Regulation has 
delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning 
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision.





   Application No: 17/1052M

   Location: MERE HALL FARM, BUCKLOW HILL LANE, MERE, CHESHIRE, WA16 
6LE

   Proposal: Demolish poultry building and replace with steel portal frame building to 
be used for business storage.

   Applicant: Messrs Ian & Andrew Faulkner

   Expiry Date: 26-Apr-2017

REASON FOR REFERRAL

This application is referred to Northern Planning Committee as it has been called-in by the 
Ward Councillor (Cllr Hunter) for the following reason:

“If the Planning officer is minded to refuse application number 17/1052M, for a replacement 
building at Mere Hall Farm, then I wish to formally request for the application to be called in to 
Northern planning committee, because I believe there are very special circumstances of this 
case, which should be given substantial weight in determining the application.

A replacement building is acceptable in planning terms, if it is in the same use and it is not 
materially larger than the one it replaces. In this case, the building would be in the sam
[...]
Lane.  The harm to the Green Belt can be identified both through the 
visual aspect, and the buildings ‘materially larger’ nature.  This impact would amount to 
substantial harm contrary to the NPPF and policy GC1 of the Macclesfield Borough Local 
Plan.  As per the above appraisal, no very special circumstances have been suitably 
demonstrated as to why this harm should be overlooked.  

Social sustainability

As per the supporting statement the development would not provide further employment 
opportunities.  The development would, however, support an existing high-tech industry within 
the countryside.  

The Council does fully support the growth of existing businesses within the Borough, but 
strong weight must be afforded to the Green Belt.  No sequential test has been adopted 
highlighting if other sites have been considered and why these have been discounted.  
Benefits of security, cost effectiveness, and convenience would not be significant in 
outweighing the harm to the Green Belt.

Economic sustainability

The proposed development would provide some economic benefits through the support of an 
existing business which has global trade links and some reductions in business transport 
costs.  Support of the business could also ensure job security within the local area.  Small 
benefits would also be available to the local workforce through construction contracts.

Summary and Planning Balance



In weighing the merits of the scheme against the Green Belt harm, the development should 
not be approved.  The irreversible and substantial Green Belt harm (environmental) is not 
outweighed by the arguments and merits (socio-economic) put forward within this application.  
The recommendation is therefore for refusal.

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such 
as to debate, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Planning and Enforcement Manager 
has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning 
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision.

RECOMMENDATION

Refuse subject to the following reason:

1. The proposal would be inappropriate development as defined in paragraph 89 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework and very special circumstances have 
not been suitably demonstrated to outweigh the clear harm to the openness and 
permanence of the Green Belt. As such the proposals are contrary to the 
requirements of Policy GC1 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan (2004) and 
the requirements set out in the National Planning Policy Framework (2012). 




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting
	Minutes

	5 16/3647M-Development of former garden centre to 26no. dwellings, community shop, public open spaces including associated landscape works, Ollerton Nursery, Chelford Road, Ollerton for Brighouse Homes (Mobberley) Ltd
	6 17/0841M-Demolition of detached bungalow and the construction of two two-storey detached dwellings with associated accesses and detached garages. Resubmission of 16/4651M, 5,Harefield Drive, Wilmslow for Mr Herring, Herring Properties Ltd
	7 17/1052M-Demolish poultry building and replace with steel portal frame building to be used for business storage, Mere Hall Farm, Bucklow Hill Lane, Mere for Messrs Ian & Andrew Faulkner



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 3rd May, 2017 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)
Councillor C Browne (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors E Brooks, T Dean, L Durham, S Edgar (Substitute), P Findlow, 
H Gaddum, J Jackson (Substitute), N Mannion and M Warren

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mr R Croker (Planning Officer), Mr K Foster (Principal Planning Officer), Mrs N 
Folan (Planning Solicitor) and Miss N Wise-Ford (Principal Planning Officer)

108 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Andrew, A 
Harewood and S Gardiner.

109 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of application 17/0841M, Councillor 
C Browne declared that one of the speakers was known to him, however 
this would not influence his decision.

Councillor G Walton declared he had received correspondence in respect 
of applications 17/0841M and 17/1052M.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 16/3647M, Councillor 
G Walton declared that he was acquainted with one of the speakers and 
the applicant as they were both Parish Councillors and he attended Parish 
meetings of the Parish Council they belonged to.  However he made it 
clear he had not pre determined the application.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 17/0841M, Councillor 
E Brooks declared that she sat on a separate Committee with one of the 
people speaking on the application.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 17/0841M, Councillor 
H Gaddum declared that she knew Rawdon Gascoigne who was speaking 
on the application as a Planning Officer in the National Park a number of 
years ago.

110 MINUTES OF THE MEETING 



RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

111 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

112 16/3647M-DEVELOPMENT OF FORMER GARDEN CENTRE TO 
26NO. DWELLINGS, COMMUNITY SHOP, PUBLIC OPEN SPACES 
INCLUDING ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPE WORKS, OLLERTON 
NURSERY, CHELFORD ROAD, OLLERTON FOR BRIGHOUSE HOMES 
(MOBBERLEY) LTD 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Parish Councillor Neil Hanlon, representing Ollerton with Marthall Parish, 
Jane Martin, representing an objector and Mr Fryman, representing the 
applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reasons:-

1. The proposal represents an inappropriate form of development 
within the Green Belt, the proposed redevelopment of the previously 
developed site would have a greater impact on openness of the Green 
Belt and the purposes for including land within the Green Belt through 
encroachment. The proposal is therefore contrary to paragraph 89 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

2. The proposed development is environmentally unsustainable, the 
layout of the proposed development does not create a good relationship 
with the Oak trees on the site in respect of social proximity and could lead 
to pressure for removal in the future contrary to saved policy DC9 of the 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan. Furthermore, the layout does not create 
a vibrant and healthy community by creating a high quality inclusive built 
environment due to gated and cul-de-sac clusters of development. 
Therefore the proposal is contrary to saved policy BE1 of the Macclesfield 
Borough Local Plan and paragraph 57 of the NPPF which encourages 
inclusive development. 

3. The proposed affordable housing provision is unacceptable as no 
units have been provided for social or affordable rent, the mix of homes 
proposed does not sufficiently meet the local need identified in respect of 
the lack of 2 bedroom properties, and the distribution of the affordable 



units on the site leads to segregation of the affordable units. Therefore the 
proposals would not represent a socially sustainable development and are 
contrary to guidance set out in the Cheshire East Interim Planning 
Statement: Affordable Housing and policies H8 of the Macclesfield 
Borough Local Plan, SC5 of the Emerging Cheshire East Local Plan and 
guidance set out in paragraph 50 of the NPPF.

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning 
Regulation has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, provided that the changes 
do not exceed the substantive nature of the
Committee’s decision.

113 17/0841M-DEMOLITION OF DETACHED BUNGALOW AND THE 
CONSTRUCTION OF TWO TWO-STOREY DETACHED DWELLINGS 
WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESSES AND DETACHED GARAGES. 
RESUBMISSION OF 16/4651M, 5,HAREFIELD DRIVE, WILMSLOW 
FOR MR HERRING, HERRING PROPERTIES LTD 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Stuart Kinsey, an objector and Rawdon Gascoigne, the agent for the 
applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be delegated to 
the Head of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chairman of 
Northern Planning Committee to approve subject to the following 
conditions:-

1. Standard Time Limit (3 years)
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with approved plans
3. Details of Materials 
4. Levels details to be submitted
4. Removal of Class A and B Permitted Development Rights
5. Bird Nesting
6. Bat Mitigation 
7. Parking to be provided and made available prior to occupation
8. Landscaping to be submitted to include retention of the hedge where 
possible or replacement of the hedge 
9. Landscaping Implementation to include retention of the hedge where 
possible or replacement of the hedge 
10. Details boundary treatment to include retention of hedge or 
replacement hedge
11. Drainage Scheme to be submitted
11.Tree Protection 



12.Tree Retention  
13. Construction Method Statement 
14. Piling details to be submitted 
15. Dust control measures to be submitted
16. Broadband connection
17. Bin storage provision

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning 
Regulation has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, provided that the changes 
do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

114 17/1052M-DEMOLISH POULTRY BUILDING AND REPLACE 
WITH STEEL PORTAL FRAME BUILDING TO BE USED FOR 
BUSINESS STORAGE, MERE HALL FARM, BUCKLOW HILL LANE, 
MERE FOR MESSRS IAN & ANDREW FAULKNER 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor O Hunter, the Ward Councillor and Mr Stuart Ashton, 
representing the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of 
the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be deferred in order for the Planning Officer to enter 
into negotiations with applicants, to explore options that have less impact 
on the Green Belt and to carry out a sequential exercise in relation to 
alternative sites.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.55 am

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)


